
Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, Devon TQ1 3DR 

Main Switchboard (01803) 201201 
Fax (01803) 207006  DX 59006 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

June Gurry, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207012 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 
 

Tuesday, 22 April 2014 
 
 

Meeting of the Annual Council 
 
Dear Member 
 
I am pleased to invite you to attend the Annual meeting of Torbay Council which will be held in 
Rosetor Room, Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 
5LZ on Wednesday, 30 April 2014 commencing at 11.00 am 
 
The items to be discussed at this meeting are attached.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Steve Parrock 
Executive Director of Finance and Operations 
 
 
(All members are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council in accordance with the requirements of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and Standing Orders A5.) 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 

 
 
 



(ii) 

Meeting of the Annual Council 
Agenda 

 
1.   Opening of meeting 

 
 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 
20)  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council 

held on 27 February 2014. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest members 
may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the matter in question.  
A completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the Clerk 
before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  However, 
the Member may remain in the meeting to make representations, answer 
questions or give evidence if the public have a right to do so, but having 
done so the Member must then immediately leave the meeting, may not 
vote and must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  
A completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the Clerk 
before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Election of Chairwoman  
 To elect the Chairwoman of the Council for the Municipal Year 2014/2015. 

 
6.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman of the Council  
 To elect the Vice-Chairman of the Council for the Municipal Year 

2014/2015. 
 

7.   Adjournment  
 To consider adjourning the meeting until 5.30 p.m. on Thursday, 1 May 

2014 to deal with the remainder of the business set out in the separate 
agenda. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Council 

 
27 February 2014 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Chairman of the Council (Councillor Parrott) (In the Chair) 

Vice-Chairman of the Council (Councillor Barnby) 
 

The Mayor of Torbay (Mayor Oliver) 
 
Councillors Addis, Amil, Baldrey, Bent, Brooksbank, Cowell, Davies, Darling, Doggett, 
Ellery, Excell, Faulkner (J), Hernandez, Hill, James, Kingscote, Lewis, McPhail, Mills, 

Morey, Pentney, Pountney, Pritchard, Richards, Stockman, Stocks, Stringer, Thomas (D) 
and Tyerman 

 

 
116 Opening of meeting  

 
The meeting was opened with a prayer. 
 

117 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Butt, Faulkner (A), Hytche, 
Scouler and Thomas (J). 
 

118 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 6 February 2014 and the 
adjourned meeting held on 13 February 2014 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signe
[...]
rategic Economic Plan (Mayoral 
Decision)  
 
The Council made the following recommendation to the Mayor: 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Thomas (D) and seconded by Councillor Tyerman: 
 

The Mayor be recommended: 
 
(i) that the themes and priorities set out in the draft Strategic Economic 

Plan be endorsed as a sound basis for the final Strategic Economic 
Plan, establishing Torbay’s support for the document and its aims; 
and 

 
(ii) that the Executive Director of Finance and Operations be authorised, 

in consultation with the Mayor, to approve the final Strategic 
Economic Plan. 

 
An amendment was proposed by Councillor Ellery and seconded by Councillor 
Cowell: 

 

Page 5



Council Thursday, 27 February 2014 
 

 
(ii) that the Executive Director of Finance and Operations be authorised, 

in consultation with the Mayor and Group Leaders, to approve the 
final Strategic Economic Plan. 

 
The substantive motion (the original motion with the addition of words shown in bold 
in (ii) above) was then before Members for consideration. 
 
On being put to the vote, the substantive motion was declared carried (unanimous). 
 
The Mayor considered the recommendation of the Council, as set out above, at the 
meeting and a record of his decision, together with further information, is attached 
to these Minutes. 
 
(Note:  prior to consideration of this item Councillor Doggett declared a non-
pecuniary interest as a member of the Torbay Rail Line Users Group.) 
 

127 Torbay Council Employing Apprentices Strategy (Mayoral Decision)  
 
The Council made the following recommendation to the Mayor: 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Mills and seconded by Councillor Pentney: 
 

The Mayor be recommended: 
 
that the Council support and formally adopt the Apprentice Strategy, as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report. 

 
On being put to the vote, the motion was declared carried (unanimous). 
 
The Mayor considered the recommendation of the Council, as set out above, at the 
meeting and a record of his decision, together with further information, is attached 
to these Minutes. 
 

128 The Future of The Nest Nursery, Brixham (Mayoral Decision)  
 
The Chairman advised that a revised officer recommendation had been circulated 
on 26 February 2014.  The Council made the following recommendation to the 
Mayor: 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Pritchard and seconded by Councillor Lewis: 
 

The Mayor be recommended: 
 

should the received bid not meet the mandatory procurement requirements, 
the Director of Children’s Services be authorised to consult on the proposed 
closure of The Nest Nursery, Brixham.  The consultation would propose that 
the Nursery closes on the 31 August 2014. 

 
An amendment was proposed by Councillor Ellery and seconded by Councillor 
Morey: 
 

Page 6



Council Thursday, 27 February 2014 
 

 
should the received bid not meet the mandatory procurement requirements, 
the Director of Children’s Services be authorised to consult on future options 
for establishing affordable nursery and early years provision in Brixham. 

 
A recorded vote was taken on the amendment.  The voting was taken by roll call as 
follows:  For: Councillors Baldrey, Cowell, Darling, Davies, Doggett, Ellery, Faulkner 
(J), James, Morey, Pentney, Pountney, Stocks, Stockman and Stringer (14); 
Against:  Mayor Oliver, Councillors Addis, Amil, Barnby, Bent, Brooksbank, Excell, 
Hernandez, Hill, Kingscote, Lewis, McPhail, Mills, Pritchard, Richards, Thomas (D) 
and Tyerman (17); Abstain: Councillor Parrott (1); Absent: Councillors Butt, 
Faulkner (A), Hytche, Scouler and Thomas (J) (5).  Therefore the amendment was 
declared lost. 
 
The original motion was then put to the vote and declared carried. 
 
The Mayor considered the recommendation of the Council, as set out above, at the 
meeting and a record of his decision, together with further information, is attached 
to these Minutes. 
 

129 Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Board  - Corporate Capital Strategy  
 
Members considered the submitted report from the Overview and Scrutiny Board on 
a proposed amendment to the Corporate Capital Strategy.  The Chairman advised 
that the decision was a Council decision and not a Mayoral decision as indicated on 
the agenda as it proposed an amendment to a Policy Framework document. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Darling and seconded by Councillor Stockman: 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Board recommend to the Council that the 
Corporate Capital Strategy be amended to highlight the opportunities 
available for releasing Council-owned land for affordable housing (to be 
provided by registered social landlords). 

 
On being put to the vote, the motion was declared lost. 
 

130 Strategic Agreement between Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care 
NHS Trust and Torbay Council  
 
The Council considered the submitted report setting out the annual Strategic 
Agreement between Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust and 
Torbay Council in respect of commissioned services for adult care. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Lewis and seconded by Councillor Richards: 
 

That the Strategic Agreement between Torbay and Southern Health and 
Care NHS Trust and Torbay Council set out at Appendix 1 to the submitted 
report be approved. 

 
On being put to the vote, the motion was declared carried.  
 

Page 7



Council Thursday, 27 February 2014 
 

 
(Note:  prior to consideration of this item Councillor Doggett declared a non-
pecuniary interest as a member of the Clinical Commissioning Group, Medicines 
Management Committee.) 
 

131 Review of Torbay's Allocation Policy  
 
Members considered the submitted report on a review of Torbay’s Allocations 
Policy which would enable better management of the waiting list and expectations 
for access to Social Housing in Torbay which is in very limited supply.   
 
The Chairman advised that the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Board had been 
circulated on 24
[...]
rixham 

Town Council) referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act. 
 

f) £1,261.17 being the amount at (iv)(d) above less the result given by 
dividing the amount at (iv)(e) above by Item T ((i)(a) above), 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, 
as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in 
those parts of its area to which no Parish precept relates. 

 

Page 10



Council Thursday, 27 February 2014 
 

 
(v) That the Council, in accordance with Chapter Three of the Local 

Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts 
shown in the tables below as the amounts of Council Tax for 2014/15 
for each part of its area and for each of the categories of dwellings. 

 
 Valuation Band 

 A B C D E F G H 

Ratio of each 

band to Band 

D 

6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9 

 £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Torbay 
Council 
 

840.78 980.91 1,121.04 1,261.17 1,541.43 1,821.69 2,101.95 2,522.34 

Police and 

Crime 

Commissioner 

110.77 129.24 147.70 166.16 203.08 240.01 276.93 332.32 

Devon and 

Somerset Fire 

and Rescue 

Authority 

51.26 59.80 68.35 76.89 93.98 111.06 128.15 153.78 

Aggregate of 

Council Tax 

Requirements 

excl. Town 

Council 

1,002.81 1,169.95 1,337.09 1,504.22 1,838.49 2,172.76 2,507.03 3,008.44 

Brixham Town 

Council 
22.99 26.83 30.66 34.49 42.15 49.82 57.48 68.98 

Aggregate of 

Council Tax 

Requirements 

including 

Brixham Town 

Council 

1,025.80 1,196.78 1,367.75 1,538.71 1,880.64 2,222.58 2,564.51 3,077.42 

 
(vi) That the Council’s basic amount of Council Tax for 2014/15 is not 

excessive in accordance with principles approved under Section 52ZB 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

 
A recorded vote was taken on the motion.  The voting was taken by roll call as 
follows:  For:  Mayor Oliver, Councillors Addis, Amil, Barnby, Bent, Brooksbank, 
Darling, Davies, Excell, Faulkner (J), Hernandez, Hill, Kingscote, Lewis, McPhail, 
Mills, Parrott, Pountney, Pritchard, Richards, Stocks, Stringer, Thomas (D) and 
Tyerman (24); Against:  Councillors Cowell, Doggett, Ellery, James, Morey, 
Pentney and Stockman (7); Absent: Councillors Baldrey, Butt, Faulkner (A), Hytche, 
Scouler and Thomas (J) (6).  Therefore the motion was declared carried. 
 
 

Page 11



Council Thursday, 27 February 2014 
 

 
133 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report - Q3  

 
The Council noted the current projected outturn for the Revenue Budget for 
2013/2014 based on quarter three information, as set out in the submitted report.   
 
The Chairman advised that the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Board had been 
circulated on 24 February 2014 and had been referred to the Mayor for him to 
respond to accordingly. 
 

134 Capital Investment Plan Monitoring Report - Q3  
 
Members noted the submitted report which provided information on capital 
expenditure and income from the year, compared with the latest budget position as 
at quarter three reported in February 2014. 
 

135 Provisional Calendar of Meetings 2014/15  
 
The Council received the submitted report which set out the provisional calendar of 
meetings for 2014/2015.  Due to time constraints this report was deferred as the 
final calendar of meetings for 2014/2015 would be considered at the adjourned 
Annual Council meeting on 1 May 2014. 
 

136 Monitoring Officer Report on a Human Resources Issue  
 
Members considered an exempt report from the Monitoring Officer, which was 
circulated at the meeting, on a Human Resources issue. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Mills and seconded by Councillor McPhail: 
 

That the recommendations as contained in the Monitoring Officer’s exempt 
report (detailed report held by Human Resources) be approved. 

 
On being put to the vote, the motion was declared carried (unanimous). 
 
(Note:  prior to consideration of this item the press and public were excluded from 
the meeting on the grounds that exempt information (as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Annual Council 
 

30 April 2014 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Chairman of the Council (Councillor Parrott) (In the Chair) 
Vice-Chairman of the Council (Councillor Barnby) 

 
The Mayor of Torbay (Mayor Oliver) 

 
Councillors Amil, Baldrey, Bent, Brooksbank, Butt, Davies, Darling, Doggett, Ellery, 

Excell, Faulkner (J), Hernandez, Hill, Hytche, Kingscote, Lewis, McPhail, Mills, Morey, 
Pentney, Pountney, Pritchard, Scouler, Stockman, Stocks, Thomas (D), Thomas (J) and 

Tyerman 
 
 

 
1 Opening of meeting  

 
The meeting was opened with a prayer. 
 

2 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Addis, Cowell, Faulkner (A), 
James, Richards and Stringer. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 27 February 2014 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 Election of Chairwoman  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Tyerman and seconded by Councillor Baldrey: 
 

that Councillor Jane Barnby be elected Chairwoman of the Council of the 
Borough of Torbay for the Municipal Year 2014/2015. 

 
On being put to the vote, the motion was declared carried (unanimous). 
 

(The Chairwoman, Councillor Barnby, in the Chair) 
 
The Chairwoman of the Council took the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and 
Oath of Allegiance and thanked the Council for the honour bestowed upon her. 
 



Annual Council Wednesday, 30 April 2014 
 

 

The Chairwoman also announced that Mr Richard Barnby would be her Escort 
during her term of office and her joint charities would be Disability Support Torbay 
and Devon In Sight. 
 

5 Chairwoman's Chaplain and Civic Sunday  
 
The Chairwoman announced that she had appointed Reverend Gillian Maude to be 
her Chaplain and that the Annual Civic Church Service would be held at St Georges 
Church, Goodrington on 21 September 2014. 
 
 

6 Retiring Chairman and Chairman's Consort  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Bent and seconded by Councillor Davies: 
 

that the Council express its sincere thanks and appreciation to Councillor 
Julian Parrott and Ms Sue Powell for the manner in which they have carried 
out their duties during their term of office. 

 
On being put to the vote, the motion was declared carried (unanimous). 
 
 

7 Appointment of Vice-Chairman of the Council  
 
It was proposed by Councillor McPhail and seconded by Councillor Doggett: 
 

that Councillor Ray Hill be elected Vice-Chairman of the Council of the 
Borough of Torbay for the Municipal Year 2014/2015. 

 
On being put to the vote, the motion was declared carried (unanimous). 
 
The Vice-Chairman of the Council took the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and 
Oath of Allegiance and thanked the Council for the honour bestowed upon him. 
 
The Vice-Chairman also announced that Mrs Patricia Hill would be his Consort 
during his term of office. 
 

8 Retiring Vice-Chairman and Consort  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Mills and seconded by Councillor Morey: 
 

that the Council express its sincere thanks and appreciation to Councillor 
Jane Barnby and Mr Richard Barnby for the work carried out by them during 
the past Municipal Year. 

 
On being put to the vote, the motion was declared carried (unanimous). 



Annual Council Wednesday, 30 April 2014 
 

 

 
 

9 Adjournment  
 
At this juncture the meeting was adjourned until 5.30 p.m. on Thursday, 1 May 
2014. 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


